

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 2D24-0382
L.T. Case No. 2018-CA-005321**

JOHNS HOPKINS ALL
CHILDRENS HOSPITAL, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

MAYA KOWALSKI, et al.,

Appellees.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
PEDIATRICS AND THE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Christine R. Davis
Florida Bar No. 569372
DAVIS APPEALS, PLLC
200 2nd Ave. S., Suite 347
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Telephone: (850) 739-0448
cdavis@davisappeals.com

*Counsel for The American
Academy of Pediatrics and The
Children's Hospital Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 A. The history of mandatory reporting laws. 6

 B. The importance of statutory immunity to mandatory reporting
 laws. 8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Statutes and Rules

Ch. 39, Fla. Stat.....	2
§ 39.203, Fla. Stat.....	1, 2, 5
Fla. R. App. P. 9.045	14
Fla. R. App. P. 9.370	14

Other Authorities

Children’s Bureau, <i>Child Maltreatment 2022</i>	4, 5, 10
Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>About CAPTA: A legislative history</i> (2019)	7
Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Mandatory Reporting</i>	4
Ellen Wright Clayton, <i>Children’s Health Symposium: To Protect Children from Abuse and Neglect, Protect Physician Reporters</i> , 1 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y 133 (2001)	8, 9
Emalee G. Flaherty, & Robert Sege, <i>Barriers to Physician Identification and Reporting of Child Abuse</i> , 34:5 <i>Pediatric Annals</i> 342 (2005)	9
Jessica Ann Toth Johns, <i>Mandated Voices for the Vulnerable: An Examination of the Constitutionality of Missouri’s Mandatory Child Abuse Reporting Statute</i> , 72 <i>UMKC L. Rev.</i> 1083 (2004).....	6, 8
Monrad G. Paulsen, <i>Child Abuse Reporting Laws: The Shape of the Legislation</i> , 67 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1967).....	6
<i>The State of Child Abuse in 2024</i> , <i>Mandated Reporter</i> , 2024.....	5
